weisco
o [

L

s
1455 Market Street, 22nd Floor ,,?’
San Francisco, California g4103 =
415.522.4800 FAX 415.522.4829 &’\r
M e O ra n du info@sfcta.org  www.sfcta.org "%mm“ e
Date: 12.01.14 RE: Plans and Programs Committee
December 9, 2014
To: Plans and Programs Committee: Commissioners Mar (Chair), Kim (Vice Chair), Breed,
Campos, Yee and Avalos (Ex Officio)
From: Anna LaForte — Deputy Director for Policy and Programming O,’VL/

David Uniman — Deputy Director for Plannin f
. puty L wnning 100,
Through:  Tilly Chang — Executive Director 0

Subject:  ACTION — Recommend Allocation of $872,859 in Prop K Funds, with Conditions, to the San
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency for Geary Bus Rapid Transit (BRT)
Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements Planning, Subject to
the Attached Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule and Amendment of the Relevant
5-Year Prioritization Program

Summary

In close collaboration with the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), we are leading the
environmental review phase for the Geary Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Project, which has developed a refined set of project
alternatives, identified a Staff-Recommended Alternative, and documented the environmental analysis of those alternatives
in an Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report/Statement (EIR/S) that is being submitted for local and federal
agency review before circulating to the public. In response to Transportation Authority Board and other input secking
faster delivery of benefits to the corridor, SEMTA staff is conducting conceptual planning for a potential Initial
Construction Phase set of near-term improvements to be implemented before the full project will seck federal funds for
construction. SEMTA’s request for $872,859 will cover near-term improvement planning, as well as prior SEMTA work to
support the EIR/S. The new allocation will free up $389,927 in ptior Geary BRT approptiations for increased consultant
and Transportation Authority staff costs tesulting from inclusion of the neat-term improvements in the EIR/S and an
extended schedule. The Finance Committee is concurrently considering related contractual actions at its December 9
meeting. Our Prop K recommendation includes re-directing $10 million from current Geary BRT funding for
design/construction of the Initial Phase (preliminary cost estimate of ~$16 million) given that most of the scope incudes
permanent elements of the full BRT project) and reserves all the remaining Prop K funds for the full project. We are
seeking a recommendation to allocate $872,859 in Prop K funds, with conditions, to the SFMTA for Geary BRT
Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements Planning, subject to the attached Fiscal
Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule and amendment of the relevant 5-Year Prioritization Program.

BACKGROUND

The Geary Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Project is a coordinated set of transit and pedestrian
improvements along the 6.5-mile Geary corridor between the Transbay Transit Center and 48th Avenue.
It is a signature project in the voter-approved Prop K Expenditure Plan.

The Geary BRT Project is in its environmental review phase, which will culminate with publication of
an Environmental Impact Report/Statement (EIR/S), a project approval and document certification
action by the Transportation Authority Board, a project approval by the SEFMTA Board, and an action
by the Federal Transit Administration (FT'A) completing the federal environmental review requirements.
The project is a partnership between the Transportation Authority, which is leading the environmental

M:\PnP\2014\Memos\12 Dec\Geary Allocation [tem\GearyBRT Env NearTerm Allocation PPC 120114.docx Page 10of6



review, and the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), which will lead the
preliminary and detailed design phases and will be responsible for construction and operation of the
facility.

After a years-long process including multiple rounds of project design, analysis, and community input,
the Geary BRT Project arrived at a refined set of alternative project designs in Spring 2013. Analysis on
these alternatives led to identification of a staff-recommended alternative design in Winter 2013/14.
The team embarked on a major round of outreach in Spring 2014 to share the staff-recommended
alternative and solicit feedback. Meanwhile, the team conducted environmental analyses for all
alternatives, and in Summer 2014, compiled the analyses into an Administrative Draft Environmental
Impact Report/Statement (ADEIR/S).

The purpose of this memorandum is to present the SEMTA’s request for $872,859 in Prop K funds for
the Geary BRT Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements Planning and to
seek a recommendation to allocate these funds, with conditions, and amendment of the BRT/Transit
Preferential Streets (TPS)/Muni Metro Network 5-Year Priotitization Program (5YPP).

DISCUSSION

Current Status and Schedule: The team is now revising the ADEIR/S in response to local agency review
and comment, as part of our effort to conduct earlier and more in-depth inter-agency coordination
than the Transportation Authority did during the Van Ness BRT environmental process. We expect this
coordination to facilitate and speed the upcoming public circulation of the Geary draft EIR/S by
avoiding delays from last-minute interagency issues. Agencies that have reviewed the draft include
multiple divisions within the SFMTA, SF Planning, San Francisco Public Works (SFPW), the San
Francisco Public Utilities Commission, Golden Gate Transit, the San Francisco Department of Public
Health, the Mayor’s Office on Disability, the Bay Area Rapid Transit District, and the California
Department of Transportation.

In response to Transportation Authority Board and other input seeking faster delivery of benefits to the
corridor, SEFMTA staff is conducting conceptual planning for a potential Initial Construction Phase set
of near-term improvements (described further below) to be implemented before the full project will
seeck federal funds for construction. The project team has helped to develop these near-term
improvements and to incorporate them into the ADEIR/S while concurrently responding to other local
agency comments on the documents. When the edits are complete, we will submit the ADEIR/S to the
FTA. Following incorporation of FT'A’s comments, we will release the public draft EIR/S.

Finally, some project design details have drawn community feedback and questions, for which we have
been working on responses. These details include the pedestrian crossings at Webster Street, the design
of the bus transition from side-lane to center-lane operation around Palm Avenue relating to
accommodating vehicle left turns from Geary, and the complex interactions at Park Presidio Boulevard
among stop locations, passenger transfers, traffic patterns, and pedestrian crossings. We anticipate that
some of these project design details will require the closer attention of the detailed engineering design
phase to fully address, but we have developed options and identified constraints now to facilitate
resolution.

Attachment 1 shows the project’s schedule for the remaining steps in the environmental review process
and the steps for the project’s implementation, including the potential Initial Construction Phase and
the full project.

M:\PnP\2014\Memos\12 Dec\Geary Allocation Item\GearyBRT Env NearTerm Allocation PPC 120114.docx Page 20of 6



Potential Initial Construction Phase Near-Term Improvements: The SFMTA, in coordination with
Transportation Authority staff, has been conducting pre-development work to identify, determine the
feasibility of, and then refine a near-term proposal for improvements in the Geary BRT corridor, so that
they can be integrated into the full project’s EIR/S and then quickly be advanced to construction. The
near-term proposals’ capital investments would be compatible with the Staff Recommended Alternative
(SRA) as defined in the EIR/S, and would result in mainly permanent and some temporary investments
on the corridor.

Because official action will not be taken to select the full project’s Locally Preferred Alternative until the
end of the environmental review process, the Initial Construction Phase proposal will remain
preliminary until then, with the potential for further refinement as needed. However, the SEMTA’s
planning work has identified elements such as:

e Side-running bus lanes from Van Ness Avenue to Stanyan Avenue, colorized where pavement
conditions allow

e Station and stop changes to improve bus operations, such as lengthening of 6 bus zones,
installation or modification of approximately 10 bus bulbs, and shifting of 10 bus stops from
the near side of an intersection to the far side, and consolidation of 10 selected local stops

e Traffic signal improvements at approximately 5 intersections, such as new signal lights and
poles, for upgraded pedestrian signal equipment and smoother bus and traffic operations,
including queue-jump installations at two intersections

e Installation of approximately 10-15 right-turn pockets to keep the bus lanes free of queued
turning vehicles

e Pedestrian crossing bulb-outs at approximately 10 locations, as well as needed accompanying
curb ramp upgrades

These Initial Construction Phase improvements respond to Board and public input asking for travel and
other community benefits to be delivered to the corridor quickly and on a rolling basis, so that the
community does not need to wait until the full BRT project, anticipated to be completed in Fiscal Year
2019/20, to begin enjoying improvements. The schedules for the Initial Construction Phase and full
project are shown in Attachment 1, with that initial phase targeted for implementation in 2016.
Attachment 2 provides a scope comparison of the various project phases.

While benefits from the full project include travel time savings of approximately 20% across the BRT
segments of the corridor, or about 10 minutes per direction, in addition to a 20% improvement in
reliability, and benefits to the streetscape environment and pedestrian safety at locations throughout the
corridor, the agencies are implementing other immediate changes and developing the Initial
Construction Phase to provide some of these benefits sooner. The Initial Construction Phase
improvements, along with efforts already underway such as Transit Signal Priority, new replacement
low-floor buses, and bus service adjustments, will provide 4-6 minutes in travel time savings, or about
half that of the full project, in addition to increased service and reliability. The initial improvements also
improve pedestrian safety at key locations.

Costs and Funding: The cost estimate for the Geary BRT SRA, which has undergone multiple rounds of
refinement with reviews of inputs by the SEFMTA and the SFPW, is approximately $320 million in year-
of-expenditure dollars, as shown in Attachment 3. The design and construction costs account for a
comprehensive set of scope items, including some that are not required in order to simply provide a
BRT facility but serve as overall street enhancements or address the needs of other infrastructure

M:\PnP\2014\Memos\12 Dec\Geary Allocation Item\GearyBRT Env NearTerm Allocation PPC 120114.docx Page 30f6



systems along the Geary corridor. Such items to accommodate or accompany BRT street design
changes include street re-surfacing, needed underground sewer and water line utility re-locations and
replacements, new street lights, new landscaping, new medians, upgraded traffic signal equipment,
pedestrian bulb-outs and other crossing improvements, curb ramp retrofits, and parking meter
adjustments.

The funding plan for the Geary BRT project, shown in Attachment 4, reflects the $320 million funding need,
inclusive of engineering design. We have recently amended the plan to include a revised total of $44.4 million in
Prop K funds, which is about $14 million more than previously available. These funds were committed through
the 2014 Prop K Strategic Plan and 5YPP updates. The funding plan also includes $75 million in FTA
Small Starts funds, a national, competitive grant source to which the project will apply. We are working
with SFMTA and FTA to develop a Small Starts BRT project definition that will fit within FTA’s
maximum $250 million total cost for Small Starts. Given the corridor’s high existing ridership, Geary
BRT is expected to be very competitive. With SFMTA, we continue to refine the funding strategy and
seek other funding to close the current gap, such as new transportation revenue measures being
proposed for local voter consideration and other state and federal discretionary funds (e.g. cap and
trade).

The cost of the potential Initial Construction Phase near-term improvements, also shown in
Attachment 3, is estimated at $15-20 million. SFMTA will continue to develop a funding plan for the
Initial Construction Phase as it proceeds with planning and conceptual engineering work. Given the
high degree of overlap with the Geary BRT improvements, the initial funding plan assumes $10 million
in Prop K from the funding set aside for Geary BRT. Other potential sources to fill the estimated $5-
$10 million gap include cap and trade, State Prop 1B, Prop K (not from BRT funds), Prop AA vehicle
registration fee, and Props A (General Obligation Bond) and B approved this November.

Prop K Allocation Request: SEMTA’s request for $872,859 in Prop K funds will cover near-term
improvement planning, remaining SFMTA support through completion of the environmental phase,
and prior SEMTA work to support the EIR/S. SEMTA anticipates seeking allocation of design funds
for the near-term proposal and the full BRT project concurrently in early 2015. The enclosed allocation
request form contains further details on the scope, schedule and budget.

Of the total request, $389,927 is intended to cover expenses already incurred by SEMTA to support the
Geary BRT project. These SEMTA costs were originally to be funded through an existing appropriation
to the Transportation Authority. Funding these expenses through a direct allocation to the SEFMTA is
administratively less burdensome and frees up $389,927 for increased consultant and Transportation
Authority staff costs resulting from additional work relating to reviewing and helping to develop
potential Initial Construction Phase near-term improvements and incorporating them into the EIR/S,
additional rounds of cost estimate refinements; greater-than-anticipated work to coordinate with local
agencies on the ADEIR/S, including responding to a significant number of comments from local
agencies on the ADEIR/S.

This month’s Finance Committee agenda includes two related contractual actions. The first is to
authorize a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with SF Planning for the project’s environmental
review phase, in an amount not to exceed $139,276. The work was previously scoped and funded
through a prior appropriation, but the funds would have passed through SFMTA to SF Planning,
SFMTA’s current Prop K request means that we now need to have an MOA with SF Planning (instead
of SFMTA) to pass the appropriated funds to SF Planning. In order to more efficiently and cost
effectively deliver the project, the Finance Committee will also consider an action to assign the
professional services contract with Jacobs engineering Group to CirclePoint, increasing the amount of
the contract by $225,000, to a total amount not to exceed $4,409,489, for the remaining environmental

M:\PnP\2014\Memos\12 Dec\Geary Allocation Item\GearyBRT Env NearTerm Allocation PPC 120114.docx Page 4 of 6



analysis services for the EIR/EIS. The consultant team needs an additional $225,000 to complete the
environmental review phase. This cost will be covered by funds freed up in the prior appropriation.

Special Condition: In order to ensure that the full BRT project continues to move forward concurrently
with the Initial Construction Phase near-term improvements, as a condition of this allocation, our
recommendation includes re-directing $10 million from current Geary BRT funding for
design/construction of the Initial Phase and reserves all the remaining Prop K funds currently
programmed to Geary BRT for the full project. This condition and a minor revision to adjust
programming phase are reflected in the 5YPP amendment attached to the enclosed allocation request
form.

We are seeking a recommendation to allocate $872,859 in Prop K funds, with conditions, to the
SFMTA for Geary BRT Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements
Planning, subject to the attached Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule and amendment
of the relevant 5YPP.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Recommend allocation of $872,859 in Prop K funds, with conditions, to the SEMTA for Geary
BRT Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements Planning, subject to
the attached Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule and amendment of the relevant 5YPP.

2. Recommend allocation of $872,859 in Prop K funds, with conditions, to the SFMTA for Geary BRT
Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements Planning, subject to the attached
Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule and amendment of the relevant 5YPP, with modifications.

3. Defer action, pending additional information or further staff analysis.

CAC POSITION

The CAC was briefed on this item at its December 3, 2014, meeting, and unanimously adopted a
motion of support for the staff recommendation.

FINANCIAL IMPACTS

As detailed in the enclosed Allocation Request Form, this action would allocate $872,859 in Prop K
funds. The allocation would be subject to the Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule contained in
the enclosed Allocation Request Form.

The Prop K Capital Budget (Enclosure B) shows the recommended cash flow distribution schedule for
the subject request. Enclosure C contains a cash-flow-based summary table including the Prop K Fiscal
Year 2014/15 allocations to date and the subject Prop K request.

Sufficient funds are included in the adopted Fiscal Year 2014/15 budget to accommodate the
recommendation allocation. Furthermore, sufficient funds will be included in future budgets to cover
the recommended cash flow distribution for those respective fiscal years.

RECOMMENDATION

Recommend allocation of $872,859 in Prop K funds, with conditions, to the SFMTA for Geary BRT

Environmental Review and Initial Construction Phase Improvements Planning, subject to the attached
Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution Schedule and amendment of the relevant 5YPP.

M:\PnP\2014\Memos\12 Dec\Geary Allocation Item\GearyBRT Env NearTerm Allocation PPC 120114.docx Page 50f 6



Attachments (4):
1. Project Schedule
2. Geary Improvements Description and Checklist by Phase
3. Geary Cost Estimate by Element and Phase
4. Geary BRT Funding plan

Enclosures (3):
A. Allocation Request Form
B. Prop K Capital Budget
C. Prop K Fiscal Year Cash Flow Distribution — Summary Table

M:\PnP\2014\Memos\12 Dec\Geary Allocation Item\GearyBRT Env NearTerm Allocation PPC 120114.docx Page 6 of 6



Attachment 1. Geary BRT Project Environmental Review and Implementation Schedule

Timeline Environmental Review Initial Construction Phase Full Project
Process (Phase 1) (Phase 2)
Winter 2014/15 Release of Draft Conceptual engineering
Environmental Document completed
Spring 2015 Public Comment Period Detailed design initiated Conceptual engineering
initiated
Summer 2015 Response to Comments,
Release of Final
Environmental Document
Fall 2015 Certification,
Record of Decision
Winter 2015/16 Detailed design completed Conceptual engineering
completed
Phase 1a Construction Initiated* Small Starts application
(bus zone changes, right turn submitted to Federal Transit
pockets, and transit-only lane Administration**
installation)
Spring 2016 Detailed design initiated**
Summer 2016
Fall 2016 Phase 1b Construction Initiated*
(bus bulbs, pedestrian bulbs,
signal upgrades)
Winter 2017/18 Detailed design completed**
Construction initiated**
Winter 2019/20 Construction completed**

*pending phasing analysis to be completed during design, and pending city coordination opportunities

**pending funding, and pending analysis to be completed during conceptual engineering

v. 11/24/14



Attachment 2. Geary Bus Rapid Transit Improvements Description and Checklist by Phase
November 21, 2014

Introduction

The SFMTA and SFCTA are proposing phased implementation of the Geary BRT project in order to
expedite the delivery of transit improvements to the Geary corridor. The following project description
materials describe the scope of the improvements, including a narrative description and a checklist table
showing the scope elements to be included.

The cost estimates illustrate that the full project is estimated to cost $300-320M (above the $250M
Small Starts Grant application cap), so we are working to identify what elements/segments would be
included in the Geary BRT Small Starts application, and what might be constructed concurrently using
other funds (including other federal funds). For this reason, we believe the best approach is to define
the project comprehensively in the project’s joint environmental document that is currently under
development.

In addition to defining the project components for the Small Starts application, we are also working to
implement an initial construction phase of near-term improvements (Phase 1) after the approval of the
EIR/EIS. These improvements, which will result in some, but not all, of the travel time benefits
associated with the full project, are consistent with the full project elements and could be implemented
on a shorter timeline. We anticipate the near-term implementation occurring concurrently with the full-
project design. The Phase 1 elements are estimated to cost approximately $15-20M, which is largely
included within the cost of the full project’.

! An exception is the bus lane colorization, which has a 3-to-5-year useful life and will need to be re-applied with
the full project.

1of5



Project Scope Narrative

This narrative describes planned and completed bus, pedestrian, and street improvements to the Geary
corridor. It describes three categories of improvements: baseline improvements recently completed or
already underway, the full Bus Rapid Transit project, and the near-term improvements to be
implemented after the environmental process.

Baseline Improvements

Some bus and pedestrian improvements are already funded and in-progress, including service plan
improvements, Transit Signal Priority (using wireless technology), existing vehicle fleet replacement with
new, 60-foot, articulated, low-floor, diesel-electric hybrid buses, and branding elements for buses and
stations. Also, improvements have recently been completed to provide colorized bus lanes from Market
Street to Van Ness Avenue.

Full Project: Staff-Recommended Alternative
A. Dedicated bus lanes with red colorization treatment. From Market Street to Van Ness Avenue,

colorized bus lanes already exist. From Van Ness to Palm Avenue, the project would extend side-running
bus lanes, with a few exceptions’. This includes resurfacing the bus lane in segments with poor
pavement condition. From Palm Avenue to 27" Avenue, the project would provide center-running bus
lanes. From 27" to 34" Avenue, the project would provide side-running bus lanes. For the center-
running segment, this scope element includes new concrete pavement for the bus lanes, as well as two
new, dual, landscaped medians, and necessary sewer relocation and replacement work.

B. Station and stop bus-operation improvements. Along the side-running segments of the corridor, this
includes bus bulb-out installations or modifications at approximately 20 locations to facilitate bus
vehicle maneuvers around bus stops and stations. The work here accounts for necessary relocations of
water and sewer utilities, as well as concrete bus pads at each BRT stop. It also includes re-locations of
approximately 10 stops from the near sides of intersections to the far side, for improved bus flows
through traffic and to maximize the benefits of transit signal priority. This scope element also includes
bus stop pattern changes such as removal of approximately 20 local stops and conversion of a few
selected Limited/BRT stops to local stops.

C. Station and stop passenger amenities. This includes station and stop amenities such as shelters, real-
time transit information, station communications, lighting, custom paving, and landscaping.

D. Bus service changes. The existing 38 Geary would continue to operate as local service, stopping at
every stop. The existing 38 Limited would become the BRT service, stopping only at BRT stops. The BRT

? For a few blocks near the Masonic Avenue and Fillmore Street intersections, the buses would operate on narrow
frontage roads adjacent to the grade-separated Geary tunnels at those locations; some blocks of the frontage
roads lack sufficient width for a bus lane and the mixed-flow travel lane needed to provide access to adjacent land
uses and side streets; in such cases, the buses will share the lane with mixed-flow traffic.

20of5



project would increase the amount of service provided by these lines to accommodate additional
demand as is anticipated by ridership forecasts. The 38AX and 38BX express services, operating only in
the peak-hour in the peak direction, would become one express line called the 38X, stopping at BRT
stops along the Geary corridor west of Masonic and traveling along Pine and Bush to reach downtown
destinations. Note that the SFMTA will make periodic and incremental service adjustments based on
ridership trends; for the analysis, the project used a high-frequency service plan to respond to
anticipated forecasted ridership increases.

E. Bus vehicle changes. New, low-floor, articulated 60-foot diesel hybrid-electric motorcoaches are
anticipated in the baseline to replace the existing fleet, but up to 16 additional vehicles are accounted
for in the project cost estimate to enable the proposed increase in service for the BRT project.

F. Traffic signal improvements and communications. The project will install upgraded and new
equipment at approximately 50 intersections along the corridor, including new vehicle and pedestrian
countdown signal heads, and new poles. These upgrades are needed for smoother bus and traffic
operations, as well as for pedestrian crossing safety benefits. At six locations, signalized queue jumps
would be provided for transit. At five currently unsignalized locations, the project would install new
traffic signals. This scope element also includes installation of fiber optic cable to improve the reliability
of traffic signal communications and facilitate real-time traffic monitoring.

G. Right-turn pockets. In side-running segments, at approximately 10-15 locations with heavy right-
turning vehicle demand and high pedestrian crossing activity, the project will install right-turn pockets
so that right-turning vehicles that are stopped to wait for pedestrians to cross can queue in a pocket
adjacent to the side-running bus lane, leaving the bus lane clear for buses.

H. Other street improvements. This includes replacement street lighting to accompany the center-
running bus lanes (existing lighting is located in the existing median), street re-surfacing wherever
needed, adjusting parking meters to accommodate roadway design changes, and new landscaping on
existing medians.

I. Pedestrian improvements. This includes installing approximately 60 pedestrian bulb-outs, enhanced
approximately 5 new signalized pedestrian crossings, pedestrian crosswalk striping at approximately 70
intersections, approximately 120 curb ramp upgrades throughout the corridor where needed, and
sidewalk repair near curbside stations where needed (pedestrian signal modifications at existing
signalized intersections are accounted for under traffic signal improvements).

J. Other changes at key areas. Other improvements include street redesign between Masonic and
Presidio to add a colorized bike lane making a key connection in the bicycle network. It also includes a
road diet between Gough and Scott combined with street-level pedestrian crossing improvements and
removal of existing pedestrian overcrossings in the Japantown area in part to enable provision of a bus
lane in that location.

30of5



Near-Term Improvements — Potential Initial Construction Phase
A. Dedicated bus lanes. From Van Ness to Stanyan Avenue, the near-term improvements include side-

running bus lanes, with a few exceptions.> Work would be limited to this segment of the corridor only.
The near-term/initial construction phase cost estimate does not account for pavement resurfacing.
Where feasible, the lanes will be delineated with red color treatment.

B. Station and stop bus-operation improvements. The near-term improvements include approximately
10 new bus bulb-out installations and modifications to approximately five existing bulbs. The work here
accounts for necessary relocations of water and sewer utilities, as well as concrete bus pads at each BRT
stop. The near-term improvements also lengthen six bus zones to facilitate vehicle maneuvers around
bus stops and stations, as well as relocations of approximately 10 stops from the near side of
intersections to the far side, for improved bus flows through traffic to maximize the benefit of transit
signal priority. This scope element includes stop pattern changes such as removal of approximately 10
local stops and conversion of a few selected Limited/BRT stops to local stops.

F. Traffic signal improvements. The near-term improvements will install upgraded equipment at
approximately 5 intersections along the corridor, including new vehicle and pedestrian countdown
signal heads, and new poles. At most of these locations, complete upgrades are needed in order to
install pedestrian countdown capability; at other locations, the upgrades support smoother bus and
traffic operations. At two locations, signalized queue jumps would be provided for transit, and a new
signal would be added at one location.

G. Right-turn pockets. At approximately 10-15 locations with heavy right-turning vehicle demand and
high pedestrian crossing activity, where there will be side-running bus lanes, the project will install right-
turn pockets so that right-turning vehicles that are stopped to wait for pedestrians to cross can queue in
a pocket adjacent to the side-running bus lane, leaving the bus lane clear for buses.

I. Pedestrian improvements. This includes approximately 10 pedestrian bulb-outs, as well as needed
accompanying curb ramp upgrades.

J. Other changes at key areas. Other improvements include a road diet between Gough and Scott to
remove 2 travel lanes and striping to re-allocate that space to the median.

® For a few blocks near the Masonic Avenue and Fillmore Street intersections, the buses would operate on narrow
frontage roads adjacent to the grade-separated Geary tunnels at those locations; some blocks of the frontage
roads lack sufficient width for a bus lane and the mixed-flow travel lane needed to provide access to adjacent land
uses and side streets; in such cases, the buses will share the lane with mixed-flow traffic.

4 0of 5



Table 1. Geary Bus Rapid Transit Scope Checklist Table

Full Project after

Initial Construction Initial Phase
Element Baseline Phase [Phase 1] [Phase 2]
X X
X
[partial: [partial: side lanes .
. . [includes center-
A Dedicated colorized bus lanes Inner only, Van Ness to .
running segment
Geary red Stanyan, no re-
. Palm to 27th]
lanes] surfacing]
X
B Station/stop bus-operation improvements [partial: subset of all X
locations]
X
C station/st " [partial:
ation/stop passenger amenities X
PP & shelters/
branding]
Bus service changes X X
E Busvehicle changes X X
X
X
.. L. . . X [includes fiber for
Traffic signals and communications and Transit [partial: . . ]
F . o ] [partial: subset of all improved life
Signal Priority wireless . o
locations] cycle/reliability,
TSP] . o
traffic monitoring]
G Right turn pockets X
H Streetimprovements X
X
X
L . [includes enhanced
| Pedestrian improvements [partial: subset of all L
. striping at all
bulb-out locations] . .
intersections]
X

J Other changes at key areas

X

[partial: includes

Fillmore-area road
diet]

[includes Masonic-
area bike lane and
other street changes;
includes Fillmore ped
bridge removals and
street-level crossings

Notes:

Baseline: improvements already in-progress, not included in Initial Construction Phase or Full Project
Initial Construction Phase [Phase 1]: improvements to be initiated immediately after environmental phase is

completed; to be funded from local sources.

50f5



Attachment 3. Geary Cost Estimate by Element and Phase
Last Edited: November 26, 2014

l. Potential Intial I. Full Project
Construction Phase | After Initial Phase | IIl. Total, Phase 1 IV. Full Project
Element [Phase 1] [Phase 2] + Phase 2 [Single Phase]
A |Dedicated colorized bus lanes S 4,454,000 | $ 80,242,000 | S 84,696,000 | S 80,242,000
B [Station/stop bus-operation improvements S 5,465,000 | $ 48,355,000 | S 53,820,000 | S 53,818,000
C |Station/stop passenger amenities S 60,283,000 | S 60,283,000 | S 60,283,000
D |Bus service changes * * *
E [Bus vehicle changes S 22,655,000 | S 22,655,000 | S 22,655,000
F |Traffic signals S 3,750,000 | $ 33,674,000 | S 37,424,000 | $ 37,424,000
G |Right turn pockets S 130,000 | ** * o
H |Other street improvements S 34,649,000 | S 34,649,000 | S 34,779,000
| |Pedestrian improvements S 2,200,000 | S 20,096,000 | S 22,296,000 | S 22,296,000
) |Other changes at key areas S 50,000 | S 4,854,000 | S 4,904,000 | $ 4,854,000
Total S 16,049,000 | S 304,808,000 | S 320,857,000 | $ 316,351,000
Environmental/planning phase cost S 7,346,000 | S 7,346,000
Grand total S 328,203,000 | S 323,697,000

Notes

Costs for baseline improvements already in-progress or underway, such as Transit Signal Priority, are not included in these costs.

I. Potential Initial Construction Phase [Phase 1]: Near-term improvements consist of some permanent and some temporary
improvements. Includes some BRT components and some related improvements.
II. Full Project After Initial Phase [Phase 2]: includes all improvements after near-term implementation, including BRT and related

improvements.

* Service/operation cost is not included here.

** Right-turn pocket costs are accounted for under Element H.
I1l. Total Cost, Phase | + Phase 2 is the summation of columns | and Il

IV. Total Cost [Single-Phase Project]: project is constructed as a single phase (e.g., no initial phase). Lower costs result from lack of

need for temporary improvements:

In Row (A), dedicated bus lane initial phase and full project cost is additive because of brief life cycle.
In Row (J), other changes at key areas - near-term and full project cost is additive because near-term changes are temporary




Attachment 4: Geary Bus Rapid Transit Funding Plan

Updated: November 2014

Project Phases'
Source Type Status ENV, CER/PE PS&E CON Total by Status TOTAL
Allocated $0
5309 Small Starts” Federal |Programmed $0] $75,000,000
Planned $75,000,000 $75,000,000
Allocated $7,346,113 $7,346,113
Prop K Local |Programmed $17,300,000 $14,500,000 $5,283,000 $37,083,000] $44,429,113
Planned $0
Allocated $0
TBD' TBD  |Programmed $0] $208,774,289
Planned $6,956,217 $6,670,105 $195,147,967 $208,774,289
Totals |Allocated $7,346,113 $0 $0 $7,346,113
Programmed $17,300,000 $14,500,000 $5,283,000 $37,083,000f $328,203,402
Planned $6,956,217 $6,670,105 $270,147,967 $283,774,289
$31,602,330 $21,170,105 $275,430,967 $328,203,402

! Acronyms used for project phases include: ENV - Environmental Documentation, CER/PE, Conceptual Engineering Report/Preliminary Engineering (30% Design),
PS&E - Plans, Specifications & Estimates or Final Design, CON - Construction. The construction phase includes the incremental cost for procuring new BRT vehicles
for the project.

*The Geary BRT project team plans to apply for Small Starts funds in early 2016. $75 million is the maximum amount of Small Starts funds available to a project.

? Resolution XX will reserve $10 million from current Geary BRT funding for design/construction of the Initial Construction Phase and will reserve all the remaining
Prop K funds currently programmed to Geary BRT for the Full Project.

* Potential sources under consideration to fill the funding gap include additional sales tax, MTC Transit Performance Initiative funds, OneBayArea Grant, bridge tolls,
other state or federal discretionary funds, and the Mayor's 2030 Transportation Task Force. The latter identified Geary BRT (listed as Geary Rapid Network
Improvements) as one of the few named projects in its investment plan, with a $27 million investment. The Task Force also deemed Geary BRT to be eligible for a
portion of the $58 million identified for the Transit Performance Initiative in the Task Force investment plan.



	Attach3 GBRT CostByElementBySegment Packaging 112614.pdf
	CostsByElementBySegment

	Attach4 Geary BRT Funding Plan Nov 2014.pdf
	Geary Funding Nov 2014


